ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

County Court House Albany, New York 12207 (518) 487-5400
WWWLALBANYCOUNTYSHERIFF.COM

CRAIG D. APPLE, SR.
MICHAEL S. MONTELEONE SHERIFE £, WILLIAM M. RICE
EXECUTIVE UNDERSHERIFF UNDERSRERIFF
SHAWN P. NOONAN LEON A. BORMANN
CHIEF DEPUTY CHIEF DEFUTY

August 25, 2021

Honorable Andrew Joyce, Chairman
Albany County Legislature
Legislative Clerk’s Office

112 State Street, Room 710

Albany, New York 12207

Dear Chairman Joyce:

The attached correspondence is forwarded for presentation to the Albany County Legislature.

Approval is requested to transfer $98,000.00 from account A3020.44036 ta A3020.03308.
These funds were approved under Resolution 253, adopted on 8/9/2021. Our purchasing needs have
changed for the PSAP grant and a budget amendment is necessary to facilitate the purchase.

Should there be any questions, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely, ]
1] \ 01,"1{1,{,\/

CraigrD. Apple, Sr.
Sheriff

Att.
Cc: Hon. Daniel P. McCoy, County Executive
Hon. William Clay, Public Safety Chairman
Hon. Wanda Willingham, Audit & Finance Committee
Brandon Russell, Esq., Majority Counsel
Arnis Zilgme, Esq., Minority Counsel
Christian Barnes, Minority Counsel



FOR COUNSEL USE ONLY
DATE;
RECEIVED:
REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION RECEIVED BY:
METHOD:  HAND
COURIER
- MAIL
DATE : AUGUST 25, 2021
DEPARTMENT: ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT
CONTACT PERSON; CRAIG D. APPLE SR
TELEPHONE: 487-5438
DEPT. REPRESENTATIVE ATTENDING
COMMITTEE MEETING:
PURPOSE OF REQUEST:
ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW
AMENDMENT OF PRIOR LEGISLATION
APPROVAL/ADOPTION OF PLAN/PROGEDURE
BOND APPROVAL
BUDGET AMENDMENT{SEE BELOW) X

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION {SEE BELOW)
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

HOME RULE REQUEST

PROPERTY CONVEYANCE

OTHER:{STATE BRIEFLY IF- NOT LISTED ABOVE}

THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE WOULD LIKE TO AMEND RESOLUTION 21-253, ADOPTED 8/9/2621
TO REFLECT AN UPDATED BUDGET AMENDMENT

CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

STATE, THE FOLLOWING
INCREASE ACCOUNT/LINE NQ.

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

TITLE CHANGE:
CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION,
STATE THE FOLLOWING:
TYPE OF CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER/CONTRACT AMENDMENT
PURCHASE (EQUIPMENT/ SUPPLIES)
LEASE (EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES)
REQUIREMENTS
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING
GRANT: NEW
RENEWAL
SUBMISSION DEADLINE DATE
SETTLEMENT OF A CLAIM
RELEASE OF LIABILITY
QTHER: (STATE BRIEFLY)




CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHOREZATION (CONT'D)
STATE THE FOLLOWING:
CONTRACT TERMS/CONDITIONS: PARTY (NAME/ADDRESS):

AMOUNT/RATE SCHEDULEIFEE:

TERM:
SCOPE OF SERVICES:

CONTRACT FUNDING:
ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES NO

FUNDING SOURCE:

COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS:

REVENUE:

AFPPROPRIATION:

BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)
CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS:

MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: YES NO X
IF MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY
ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES NO X

IF YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:

FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: {DOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES)
FEDERAL

STATE

COUNTY 100%
TERM/ILENGTH OF FUNDING

PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION:
RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER:; 253 OF 2021 {COPY ATTACHED)
DATE OF ADOPTION: 8/9/2021

JUSTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED)

THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL
TO AMEND PRIOR RESOLUTION 253, ADOPTED ON 8/9/2021,

OUR PURCHASING NEEDS HAVE CHANGED FOR THE PSAP GRANT AND A BUDGET AMENDMENT
IS NECESSARY TO FACILITATE THE PURCHASE

BAGK-UP MATERIAL SUBMITTED (LE. APPLICATION/APPROVAL NOTICES FROM FUNDING SOURCE,

BID TABULATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONTRACTS
AND/OR ANY MATERIALS WHICH EXPLAIN OR SUPPORT THE REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION.)

SEE ATTACHED BUDGET AMENDMENT

SUBMITTED BY: CRAIG D APPLE SR
TITLE: SHERIFF




" RESOLUTION NO. 253

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW YORX STATE DIVISION
OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES, OFFICE OF

 INTEROPERABLE AND EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS REGARDING

THE PUBLIC SAFETY ANSWERING POINTS OPERATIONS GRANT
PROGRAM AND AMENDING THE 2021 SHERIFF'S OFFICE-BUDGET

Introduced: 8/9/21
By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter
into an agreement with the New York State Division of Homeland Security and
. Emergency Services, Office of Interoperable and Emergency Communications to
accept Public Safety Answering Points Operations Grant Program funding in the
amount of $236,969 for the term commencing January 1, 2021 and ending Décember
31, 2021, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has also requested a budget amendment to
incorporate this funding into the 2021 Sheriffs Office Budget, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is
authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Division of Homeland
Security and Emergency Services, Office of Interoperable and Emergency
Communications to accept Public Safety Answering Points Operations Grant
Program funding in the amount of $286,969 for the term commencing January 1,
2021 and ending December 31, 2021, and, be it further

R_ESOLVED, 3y the Albany County Legislature that the 2021 Sheriffs Office
Budget is hereby amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3308 PSAP Grant by $236,969

Increase Appropriation Account A8020.4 by $236,969 by increasing Line ltem .
- A3020 4 4036 Telephone by $236,969 ' '

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said
agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote— 8/9/81
Mr. A Joyce abstained.



State of New York
County of Albany

This is to certify that I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Albany County Legislature, have
compared the foregoing copy of the resolution and/or local law with the original resolution and/or
local law now on file in the office, and which was passed by the Legislature of said County on the
9% day of August, 2021, a majority of all members elected to the Legislature voting in favor
thereof, and that the same is 2 correct and true transcript of such original resolution andfgzr local

law and the whole thereof. ’

IN WITNESS THEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and the
official seal of the Connty Legislature this 10™ day of Aupust, 2021.

Cletk, Albany County Legislature I




1 a9eg

(auels 1202 dvsd, uonduosaq) 1zd0d » 9p63 39a[01d - 0230 Si8]joRdoy JURY
00°000°86 00°000°86 SNOLLYHdO¥ddY V101
EENE o) 00°000°86 LNIWJINDT ¥3LNdNOD 12d0d 050Z|2| 0zog|sv
00°000'86 INOHdI 3L L2d0d 9g0p|y| ozocley
38v34030 ISVIHONI NOLLJINDSIA NOLLATOS TN "ON_LNAOJOV HOL1g{'ON NOILN1OS3Y
SNOLLYIdONddV _
LNIWANIWY 139ang 1202




